such stockholder will own will not change. However, because 58,571,428 shares of our common stock will be issued
if the Recapitalization Transactions are completed, if a stockholder does not exercise its rights under the basic
subscription privilege in full, its percentage ownership will be diluted after the rights offering and completion of the
debt exchange. See also �Risk Factors � Risks Related to our Common Stock, the Rights Offering and the Debt
Exchange � If the rights offering is not fully subscribed, JLL and Warburg Pincus may increase their ownership.�

36

Edgar Filing: Builders FirstSource, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table describes capitalization as of September 30, 2009 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the sale of all 58,571,428 shares offered in the Recapitalization Transactions (including
application of net proceeds as described above) at a price of $3.50 per share and assuming that all of the holders of our
2012 notes exchange such notes in the debt exchange. As adjusted balances are subject to change based upon final
participation in the rights offering and the debt exchange.

At September 30, 2009
Historical As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share
and per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 96,317 $ 161,317(1)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 46,547 $ 46,547
Accrued liabilities 29,148 29,148
Current maturities of long-term debt 47 47

Total current liabilities 75,742 75,742
Long-term debt, net of current maturities:
Revolving credit facility 20,000 20,000
2012 notes 275,000 0
2016 notes 0 145,000
Other 4,147 4,147
Other long-term liabilities 23,406 23,406

Total liabilities 398,295 268,295

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000 shares authorized; zero shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2009 � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000 shares authorized, 36,120 and
94,692 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2009, on a historical
and as adjusted basis, respectively 360 945
Additional paid-in-capital 149,166 347,575
Accumulated deficit (105,547) (110,741)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,963) (6,963)

Total stockholders� equity 37,016 230,816

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 435,311 $ 499,111

Edgar Filing: Builders FirstSource, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 79

(1) Reflects estimated fees and expenses payable by the Company in connection with the Recapitalization
Transactions of approximately $10 million.

37

Edgar Filing: Builders FirstSource, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

PROPOSAL TWO:
AMENDMENT TO 2007 INCENTIVE PLAN

AND APPROVAL OF QUALIFIED BUSINESS CRITERIA

The Corporation currently maintains the Builders FirstSource, Inc. 2007 Incentive Plan (the �2007 Plan�), which was
originally approved by stockholders at the 2007 Annual Meeting. The Corporation also maintains the Builders